House Research Act Summary

CHAPTER: 101 SESSION: 2001 Regular Session

TOPIC: Camp Coldwater Springs

Date: May 22, 2001 Analyst: Mark Shepard

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

Overview

Provides specified protections for Camp Coldwater Springs in Minneapolis.

- Protection of natural flow. Forbids the state, a unit of metropolitan government, or a political subdivision from taking any action that may diminish the flow of water to or from Camp Coldwater Springs in Minneapolis. Provides that all projects must be reviewed under the Minnesota Historic Sites Act and the Minnesota Field Archaeology Act with regard to the flow of water to or from Camp Coldwater Springs.
- Fort Snelling historic district. Provides that the Fort Snelling historic district aligns with the boundaries of the Fort Snelling Historic District in the National Register of Historic Places.
- 3 **Effective date.** Effective the day following final enactment.